Explanatory Notes 

1
Accounting policies

The accounts of the Group and of the Bank are prepared using accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements and comply with the applicable approved accounting standards issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”). Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current period’s requirement. 

2
Exceptional items

There were no exceptional items reported for the financial period under review.  

3
Extraordinary items

There were no extraordinary items reported for the financial period under review.  

4
Taxation

The provision made for taxation does not contain any provision for deferred tax or adjustment for under or over provisions in respect of prior years.

5 Pre-acquisition profits

There were no pre-acquisition profits reported for the financial period under review.  

6
Profits on sale of investments/properties 

There were no material gain or loss on disposal of investments (other than in the ordinary course of business) and/or properties for the financial period under review.

7
Purchase and disposal of quoted securities 

There were no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the financial period under review other than those purchased or disposed in the ordinary course of business.

8
Changes in the composition of the Group 

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the financial period under review.

9
Corporate developments

The Bank had, on 9 August 2001, announced the proposal to dispose of its 100% equity interest in HLB Unit Trust Management Berhad to HLG Capital Berhad, a 75% subsidiary of Hong Leong Credit Berhad, the holding company of the Bank, for a total consideration of RM11 million.


Except for the above, there were no outstanding corporate proposals for the financial period under review.

10
Seasonality or cyclicality of operations

The business operations of the Group have not been affected by any material seasonal and cyclical factors.
11
Issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities 

There were no issuance and repayments of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial period under review.
12
Deposits and debt securities
The Group


Current 

Financial 



Quarter Ended

Year Ended



30/09/2001

30/06/2001



RM’000

RM’000


Deposits from customers











Fixed deposits 





  and negotiable instruments
25,894,463

25,062,251


Others
6,158,354

6,106,484



32,052,817

31,168,735








The maturity structure of fixed    





 deposits and negotiable 





 instruments : 











 One year or less (short term)
25,144,105

22,438,847


 More than one year

 (medium/long term)
750,358

2,623,404



25,894,463

25,062,251
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Deposits and debt securities (continued)

The Group


Current 

Financial 



Quarter Ended

Year  Ended



30/09/2001

30/06/2001



RM’000

RM’000








Deposits and placements of





 banks and other financial





 institutions





Licensed banks
633,283

1,878,982


Other financial institutions
381,830

633,050



1,015,113

2,512,032








The maturity structure of    

 deposits and placements of 

 banks and other financial  

 institutions :





  One year or less (short term)
991,933

2,094,852


  More than one year  

 (medium/long term)
23,180

417,180



1,015,113

2,512,032








Obligations  on  securities 





  sold under repurchase





  agreements





  One year or less (short term)
2,466,729

1,081,141


  More than one year    

  (medium/long term)
-

-



2,466,729

1,081,141
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Commitments and contingencies

In the normal course of business, the Group and the Bank make various commitments and incur certain contingent liabilities with legal recourse to its customers. No material losses are anticipated as a result of these transactions.

The commitments and contingencies constitute the following:

Current Quarter
Financial Year

Ended 30/09/2001
Ended 30/06/2001

The Group
Principal Amount
Credit Equivalent
Principal Amount
Credit Equivalent


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000







Direct credit substitutes
      196,757 
196,757
170,443
170,443

Transaction-related contingent items
      501,239 
250,620
497,306
248,653

Short-term self liquidating trade-





 related contingencies
      484,623
96,925
475,721
95,144

Other assets sold with recourse and





  commitments with certain drawdown
                  -   
-
-
-

Irrevocable commitments to extend 
                    




 Credit
                 




 -maturity more than 1 year
  2,111,016
1,055,508
2,108,469
1,054,234

 -maturity less than 1 year
  4,730,637
-
4,727,183
-

Foreign exchange related contracts
  2,059,973 
45,461
2,095,190
47,672

Interest rate related contracts
      854,400 
16,905
694,400
12,069

Miscellaneous
           2,088 
-
3,562
-

Total
10,940,733
1,662,176
10,772,274
1,628,215







14
Financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk

The Group


Principal
1 mth
>1 – 3
>3 - 6
>6 –12
>1 – 5
>5 yrs
Margin

Items
Amount
or less
Mths
mths
mths
Yrs

Requirement

RM’000



















Foreign exchange









 related contracts









 - forwards
1,927,737
470,298
138,917
616,485
702,037
-
-
                 -   

 - swaps
132,236
91,007
3,068
38,161
-
-
-
                 -   











Interest rate related 









 contracts









 - forwards
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
                 -   

 - futures
170,000
-
-
-
90,000
80,000

                 -   

 - swaps
684,400
-
11,400
-
179,000
494,000
-
                 -   











Total
2,914,373
561,305
153,385
654,646
971,037
574,000
-
 -   
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Financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk (continued) 

Foreign exchange, interest rate and equity and commodity related contracts are subject to market risk and credit risk.

Market risk

Market risk is the potential change in value caused by movement in market rates or prices. The contractual amounts stated above provide only a measure of involvement in these types of transactions and do not represent the amount subject to market risk. Exposure to market risk may be reduced through offsetting on and off-balance sheet positions. As at end of the financial period, the amount of contracts which were not hedged and, hence exposed to foreign exchange and interest rate market risk were RM57,505,413 (FYE 2001 : RM149,211,908) and RM170,000,000 (FYE 2001 : RM10,000,000) respectively.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that a counter-party may be unable to meet the terms of a contract in which the Bank has a gain position. As at end of the financial period, the amounts of credit risk, measured in terms of the cost to replace the profitable contracts, was RM700,913 (FYE 2001 : RM3,135,561). This amount will increase or decrease over the life of the contracts, mainly as a function of maturity dates and market rates or prices.

Related accounting policies

The accounting policies applied for recognising the financial instruments concerned are same as those applied for the annual financial statements.

15
Material litigation

The Group does not have any material litigation, which in the opinion of the Directors would have a material adverse affect on the financial results of the Group.

16
(a) Segmental reporting on revenue, profit and assets


Current
Corresponding
Current
Corresponding


Quarter Ended
Quarter Ended
Year-to-date
Year-to-date


30/09/2001
30/09/2000
30/09/2001
30/09/2000

Name of Company
 RM’000 
 RM’000 
 RM’000 
 RM’000 







Hong Leong Bank Berhad





Turnover *
207,169
          170,387 
207,169
          170,387 

Profit before tax
91,919
            84,218 
91,919
            84,218 

Total assets
25,065,626
      20,966,763 
25,065,626
      20,966,763 







Wah Tat Bank Berhad 





Turnover *
                          -   
              9,014 
                          -   
              9,014 

Profit before tax
                          -   
              2,799 
                          -   
              2,799 

Total assets
                13,087 
       1,004,459 
                13,087 
       1,004,459 







Hong Leong Finance Berhad





Turnover *
196,698
          109,258 
196,698
          109,258 

Profit before tax
100,463
            60,567 
100,463
            60,567 

Total assets
16,609,745
      11,468,076 
16,609,745
      11,468,076 







Credit Corporation (M) Berhad





Turnover *
                          -   
            82,713 
                          -   
            82,713 

Profit before tax
                          -   
            29,544 
                          -   
            29,544 

Total assets
                10,338 
       5,193,457 
                10,338 
       5,193,457 







Hong Leong Leasing Sdn Bhd





Turnover *
                        51 
               (680)
                        51 
               (680)

Profit before tax
                (5,577)
               (779)
                (5,577)
               (779)

Total assets
                75,853 
            88,073 
                75,853 
            88,073 







HL Leasing Sdn Bhd





Turnover *
195
                192 
195
                192 

Profit before tax
194
                190 
194
                190 

Total assets
22,386
            23,329 
22,386
            23,329 







HLB Unit Trust Management Bhd





Turnover *
                  2,236 
              3,601 
                  2,236 
              3,601 

Profit before tax
                      817 
              1,521 
                      817 
              1,521 

Total assets
                12,474 
            22,695 
                12,474 
            22,695 







Others





Turnover *
                      420 
                413 
                      420 
                413 

Profit before tax
                      246 
                193 
                      246 
                193 

Total assets
                18,456 
            20,625 
                18,456 
            20,625 







Consolidation Adjustment





Turnover *
                (1,549)
             (2,246)
                (1,549)
             (2,246)

Profit before tax
                          -   
                   -   
                          -   
                   -   

Total assets
           (904,823)
         (468,476)
           (904,823)
         (468,476)







Grand Total





Turnover *
             405,220 
          372,652 
             405,220 
          372,652 

Profit before tax
             188,062 
          178,253 
             188,062 
          178,253 

Total assets
       40,923,142 
      38,319,001 
       40,923,142 
      38,319,001 


      * Turnover represents Net Interest Income + Non-Interest Income + Islamic Banking Income

16
(b) Segmental reporting on loans, advances and financing analysed by their  

                  economic purposes

The Group


Current Quarter

Financial 

Year



Ended 30/09/2001

Ended 30/06/2001



RM’000

RM’000








Agriculture
       235,920 

225,845


Mining & quarrying
         48,836 

50,885


Manufacturing
    2,281,396 

2,290,261


Electricity, gas & water
         28,929 

30,862


Construction
    1,541,596 

1,543,088


Real estate
       217,701 

218,420


Purchase of landed 

 property:
                   




 - residential
    3,904,194 

3,630,100


 - non-residential
    1,859,686 

1,871,960


General Commerce
    1,691,572 

1,680,653


Transport, storage & 





  communication
       336,528 

352,718


Finance, insurance &       





   business services
955,754

972,774


Purchase of securities
879,428

862,793


Purchase of transport      





  vehicles
8,125,218

7,325,745


Consumption credit
1,559,553

1,450,760


Others
1,161,978

1,188,647








Total
24,828,289

23,695,511


17
Comments on material changes in the profit before tax for the quarter

The Group’s profit before tax increased by RM55.6 million or 42.0% to RM188.1 million from RM132.5 million in the previous quarter.  During the quarter, turnover registered a slight increase of 2.2%, in spite of the slowing economy. Lower loans loss provisioning of RM91.6 million was recorded in the current quarter as compared to RM145.9 million in the previous quarter. 

18
Review of performance of the Bank and its principal subsidiaries

The Bank recorded a significant increase in turnover of RM36.8 million or 21.6%, to RM207.2 million in the current quarter as compared to RM170.4 in the previous corresponding quarter. Non-interest income mainly from fee based income and commissions received contributed the highest increase of RM20.9 million or 59.5%. This was in line with the Bank’s objective to intensify efforts on growing a sustainable income base through its transaction-based business. The Bank continued growth in loans and deposits at 12.6% and 26.7% respectively, contributed to an increase of 11% in its net interest income. In tandem with the business growth, operating expenditure also increased by RM15.5 million in the current quarter. Cost to income ratio remained well managed at 35-36%, well below industry average. Hence, the Bank registered a pre-tax profit of RM91.9 million in the current quarter as compared to RM84.2 million in the previous corresponding quarter.

Hong Leong Finance (HLF), the Bank’s wholly owned finance subsidiary recorded pre-tax profits of RM100.5 million as compared to RM60.6 million in the previous corresponding quarter. The integration of Credit Corporation (Malaysia) Berhad business into HLF has transformed HLF to be one of the leaders in the hire purchase business. HLB Unit Trust Management recorded lower pre-tax profits of RM0.8 million in the current quarter as compared to RM1.5 million in previous corresponding quarter as a result of lower sales volume in the slowing economy.

19
Current year prospects

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group is expected to perform satisfactorily in the current year.

20
Variance of actual profit from forecasted profit

This note is not applicable to the Group.

21 Dividend

No interim dividend has been recommended for the current quarter.
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